

No. A14-0413

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Jerry Expose, Jr.,
Respondent,

vs.

Thad Wilderson & Associates, P.A.,
Appellant,
and

Nina Mattson,
Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT NINA MATTSON**

NICHOLAS B. LIENESCH (0392322)
HANS A. ANDERSON (0390994)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
(651) 757-1315

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGY

ANTHONY L. BROWN (0331909)
Capitol City Law Group, LLC
413 Wacouta Street, Suite 140
St Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 212-4073

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
JERRY EXPOSE. JR.

(Counsel continued on next page)

PETER VAN BERGEN (0112083)
MEAGHAN C. BRYAN (0388268)
Cousineau McGuire
1550 Utica Avenue South, Suite 600
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55416
(952) 546-8400

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
NINA MATTSON

WILLIAM M. HART (0150526)
KATHLEEN M. GHREICHI (023834X)
Meagher & Geer, PLLP
33 S. Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 338-0661

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
THAD WILDERSON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

KAY N. HUNT (0138289)
Lommen Abdo, P.A.
1000 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 336-9341

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE
MINNESOTA PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUE	1
I. SHOULD THE TERM “LICENSEE” IN MINN. STAT. § 148.975 APPLY TO AN INDIVIDUAL PRACTICING PURSUANT TO SUPERVISION BY A LICENSEE?	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. STATUTORY INTERPRETATION	4
II. THE TERM “LICENSEE” IN MINN. STAT. § 148.975 APPLIES TO AN INDIVIDUAL PRACTICING UNDER A LICENSEE’S SUPERVISION.....	5
A. Applicants For Licensure Are Required to Practice Under Licensee Supervision.....	7
B. The Board Applies Confidentiality Exceptions To Supervisees.....	8
C. The Board Is Concerned that Affirming The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Of Section 148.975 Will Put Supervisees And The Public At Risk.....	9
D. The Board Believes That Affirming The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Of Section 148.975 Will Impede The Supervision- Based Training Regimen And Could Reduce The Availability And Quality Of Psychological Care In Minnesota.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>A. Gay Jenson Farms Co. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 309 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. 1981)	6
<i>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999)	5
<i>American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001)	5
<i>Day Masonry v. Independent Sch. Dist. 347</i> , 781 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2010)	4
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 773 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. 2009)	5
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Minn. Stat. § 148.88.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.89.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.89, subd. 4a	8
Minn. Stat. § 148.89, subd. 5	7
Minn. Stat. § 148.90.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.905, subd. 1(1), (8).....	11
Minn. Stat. § 148.907.....	1
Minn. Stat. § 148.907, subd. 1	7
Minn. Stat. § 148.907, subd. 2	7
Minn. Stat. § 148.907, subd. 2(7)	7
Minn. Stat. § 148.907, subd. 3	7
Minn. Stat. § 148.907, subd. 5	7

Minn. Stat. § 148.907, subd. 6	7
Minn. Stat. § 148.91	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.92	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.925	1
Minn. Stat. § 148.925, subd. 1	6
Minn. Stat. § 148.925, subd. 5	7
Minn. Stat. § 148.925, subd. 6	6, 7
Minn. Stat. § 148.93	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.94	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.95	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.96	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.97	2
Minn. Stat. § 148.975	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 148.975, subd. 2	5, 9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 148.975, subd. 4	2, 5, 9
Minn. Stat. § 148.975, subd. 8	2, 5, 9
Minn. Stat. § 148.98	2, 8
Minn. Stat. § 148B.1751	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	4, 5, 6
Minn. Stat. § 645.16, subd. 1 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.16, subd. 2 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.16, subd. 3 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.16, subd. 4 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.16, subd. 5 (2008)	5

Minn. Stat. § 645.16, subd. 6 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.16, subd. 7 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.16, subd. 8 (2008)	5
Minn. Stat. § 645.17, subd. 1	5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 7200.2000	6, 10
Minn. R. 7200.2000, subp. 1	7
Minn. R. 7200.2000, subp. 2	7
Minn. R. 7200.4500	8
Minn. R. 7200.4500, subp. 1	7
Minn. R. 7200.4500 - 7200.5750	8
Minn. R. 7200.4600	6
Minn. R. 7200.4700	8
Minn. R. 7200.4700, subp. 2	8
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129	2
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03	2

LEGAL ISSUE

I. SHOULD THE TERM “LICENSEE” IN MINN. STAT. § 148.975 APPLY TO AN INDIVIDUAL PRACTICING PURSUANT TO SUPERVISION BY A LICENSEE?

The Minnesota Court of Appeals held in the negative.

Apposite Authority:

Minn. Stat. § 148.907

Minn. Stat. § 149.925

Minn. Stat. § 148.975
